Consenting to a Mortgage of Native Land.

LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this nineteenth day of June, 1916.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section two hundred and thirty of the Native Land Act, 1909, it is provided that no instrument of alienation of Native land by way of mortgage or charge, other than a mortgage or charge in favour of a State Loan Department, shall be confirmed by a Board or the Court without the precedent consent of the Governor Couvail. Governor in Council:

And whereas application has been made for the consent of the Governor in Council to a mortgage of the blocks or parcels of land mentioned in the Schedule hereto: And whereas it is expedient that the precedent consent of the

whereas it is expedient that the precedent consent of the Governor in Council should issue:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the confirmation of an alienation by way of mortgage of the blocks or parcels of land set out in the Schedule hereto. And it is hereby declared that this Order in Council is made under the provisions in that behalf of the Native Land Act, 1909, and shall operate accordingly as a consent of the Governor in Council to the proceedings hereby authorized. proceedings hereby authorized.

SCHEDULE.

AUCKLAND PROVINCIAL DISTRICT.

			Α.	R.	Р.
Ρ.	AKARAE la Block:	Approximate	area, 114	0	0
Pa	akarae 1c Block	,,	506	1	20
P	akarae 2B 2 Block	,,	314	2	7
Pa	akarae 2c Block	,,	162	1	6
P	ıatai l Block	,,	160	0	0
P	ıatai 2 Block	,,	56	0	0
P	ıatai 3 Block	,,	974	0	0
P	ıatai 4 Block	,,	1,420	1	0
Po	kotakina D Block	,,	231	0	0
Po	okotakina E Block	,,	79	1	0
\mathbf{P}	okotakina F Block	,,	160	0	0
\mathbf{R}	oto-o-tahi Block	,,	326	3	0

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Revocation of an Order in Council under Section 296 of the Native Land Act, 1909.

LIVERPOOL. Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this nineteenth day of June, 1916.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section two hundred and ninety-six of the Native Land Act, 1909, it is enacted that any Order in Council made under Part XVI of that Act, or under Part II of the Native Land Settlement Act, 1907, may be at Part 11 of the Native Land Settlement Act, 1907, may be at any time revoked, either wholly or as to any part or parts of the land included therein, by the Governor by Order in Council; and thereupon the land so subject to that Part of that Act shall, to the extent of that revocation, cease to be so subject: No land shall by reason of any such order of revoca-tion cease to be subject to that Part of that Act at any time during the continuance of the term of any lease of that land granted by a Maori Land Board under that Part of that Act (including in that term the term of any renewal to which the lessee is entitled):

And whereas parcels of land known as Pakarae Numbers 1a, 1c, 2b 2, and 2c, Puatai Numbers 1, 2, 3, and 4, Pokotakina D, E, and F, and Roto-o-tahi Blocks have by an Order in Council dated the thirteenth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and twelve, been brought under the provisions of Part XVI of the Native Land Act, 1909:

And whereas application has been made to revoke the said Order in Council in so far as it affects the said parcels of land: And whereas the Tairawhiti District Maori Land Board recommends accordingly: And whereas it is expedient

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the said Order in Council in so far as it affects Pakarae Numbers 1A, 1C, 2B2, and 2C, Puatai Numbers 1,

2, 3, and 4, Pokotakina D, E, and F, and Roto-o-tahi Blocks. And it is hereby declared that this Order in Council is made under the provisions in that behalf of the Native Land Act, 1909, and shall operate accordingly as a consent of the Governor in Council to the proceedings hereby authorized.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Vesting a Cemetery Reserve in the Waipawa Borough Council.

> LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this nineteenth day of June, 1916.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto was, by deed dated the fourteenth day of November, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight, conveyed to the Crown as a site for a public cemetery to be known as "the Elizabeth Cemetery": And whereas, in the opinion "the Elizabeth Cemetery": And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Corporation of the Borough of Waipawa:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and

consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section four of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, doth hereby declare that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Corporation of the Borough of Waipawa, in trust, as a site for a public cemetery.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Hawke's Bay Land District, containing by admeasurement 1 acre 3 roods 16 perches, more or less being Section No. 97, Township of Hadley: bounded towards the north by Church Street, towards the east by McMahon Street, towards the south by Niel Street, and towards the west by Cambridge Street; as the same is delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 42416, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Vesting a Reserve in the Te Puke Town Board.

LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this nineteenth day of June, 1916.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

THEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto Whereas the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as an endowment or for the use of the Town Board of the Te Puke Town District: And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Te Puke Town Board:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section four of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, doth hereby declare that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Te Puke Town Board, in trust, as an endowment or for the use of the said Town Board.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Auckland Land District, being Sections 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, and 12, Block IX, Village of Atuaroa, and containing by admeasurement 2 acres 3 roods 6-75 perches, more or less. Bounded towards the north by Second Avenue, 575 links; towards the east and again towards the north by Section 1, Block IX, of the aforesaid village, 200 links and 180.7 links respectively; towards the north-east by main road, 244.3 links; towards the south by Third Avenue, 896 links; and towards the west by Atuaroa Street, 400 links: be all the aforesaid linkages more or less. As the same is delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 13/1227A, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon edged red. (Auckland Plan 17296.)

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.